

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|------------------------|
| LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON |) | |
| BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY |) | |
| SITUATED, |) | Lead Case No. 02-C5893 |
| |) | (Consolidated) |
| Plaintiff, |) | CLASS ACTION |
| - against - |) | Judge Ronald A. Guzman |
| HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' DAUBERT MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE "EXPERT" TESTIMONY OF HARRIS L. DEVOR**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household
International, Inc., Household Finance
Corporation, William F. Aldinger,
David A. Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and
J. A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT

I. DEVOR’S “OPINIONS” CONCERNING THE RESTATEMENT
ISSUES ARE INADMISSIBLE..... 2

II. DEVOR’S “OPINIONS” ON “IMPROPER LENDING” ISSUES ARE
INADMISSIBLE 5

A. The Application of Devor’s “Revenue Recognition” Theory In The
Context of a Federal Securities Fraud Case Is Inconsistent With
Governing Law 5

B. Devor’s “Opinions” Concerning Household’s Lending Practices
Are Not Reliable and Will Not Aid the Trier of Fact..... 7

C. Devor’s Effort to Quantify the Amount of Revenue “Improperly
Recorded” Is Not Reliable and Will Not Aid the Trier of Fact 10

III. DEVOR’S “OPINION” CONCERNING THE DISCLOSURE OF THE
AG SETTLEMENT IS INADMISSIBLE 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Acceptance Insurance Cos., Securities Litigation</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 940 (D. Neb. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Acceptance Insurance Cos., Securities Litigation</i> 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Amakua Development LLC v. Warner</i> , No. 05 C 3082, 2007 WL 2028186 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2007) | 5 |
| <i>Brown v. Primerica Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 02 C 8175, 2006 WL 1155878 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Huey v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1084 (7th Cir. 1999) | 3-4 |
| <i>In re Marsh and McLennan Cos.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 1174, 2004 WL 1613563 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2004) | 8 |
| <i>In re Sofamor Danek Group, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Stallings v. Black & Decker Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-4078-JPG, 2008 WL 4530695 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mamah</i> , 332 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Young v. Burton</i> , 567 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. July 22, 2008) | 9 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note (2000) | 8 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts (FASCON) No. 5 (1984)..... | 7 |
